

No. 12-307

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON JURISDICTION FOR RESPONDENT  
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF  
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MARY BETH WALKER	BANCROFT PLLC
ELENI M. ROUMEL <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	1919 M Street, N.W.
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	Suite 470
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF	Washington, D.C. 20036
REPRESENTATIVES	(202) 234-0090
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.	p.clement@bancroftpllc.com
Washington, D.C. 20515	
(202) 225-9700	

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Defense of Marriage Act .....	1
B. The Department of Justice Stops Defending DOMA and Starts Attacking It.....	2
C. Proceedings in This Case .....	5
D. House Resolution 5.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The House Of Representatives, Acting Through Its Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group, Has Standing.....	11
A. The House Has Standing to Defend a Statute Against a Constitutional Challenge When the Executive Branch Refuses to Do So.....	11
B. <i>Amica’s</i> Arguments That the House Lacks Standing Are Mistaken .....	20

II. The House’s Participation As A Party Ensures This Court’s Article III Jurisdiction, But The Executive’s Lack Of Appellate Standing Requires Dismissal Of Its Petition.....	32
A. If the House Lacks Standing, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide This Case .....	32
B. Because the Executive Branch Received Precisely the Result It Sought Below, It Lacks Appellate Standing.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Relevant Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	2a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	3a
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	4a
Appendix B	
House Resolution 5, 113th Cong. § 4(a) (2013).....	5a
Appendix C	
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule I.11, 103d Cong. (1993).....	9a

Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule II.8, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	10a
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule II.8, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	11a
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule IX, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 25
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 634 F. Supp. 336 (D.D.C. 1986).....	25
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986).....	17, 25
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	11, 18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	17, 20, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	20
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	35
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	17, 21, 25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	13, 17, 18, 19

<i>Corning v. Troy Iron &amp; Nail Factory</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 451 (1853) .....	35
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	35
<i>GTE Sylvania</i> <i>v. Consumers Union of the U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	32
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	34
<i>Hunt v. Ake</i> , No. 04-cv-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005) .....	2
<i>In re Benny</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17, 25
<i>In re Kandou</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	2
<i>In re Koerner</i> , 800 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 25
<i>In re Moody</i> , 46 B.R. 231 (M.D.N.C. 1985) .....	25
<i>In re Prod. Steel, Inc.</i> , 48 B.R. 841 (M.D. Tenn. 1985) .....	25
<i>In re Tom Carter Enters., Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 605 (C.D. Cal. 1984) .....	25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty., S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Coughlin</i> , 45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14



<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	18
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc., Energy Prods. Div.</i> <i>v. Lehman</i> , 893 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17, 25
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850) .....	32
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 16, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	30
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	28
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	5, 7
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971) .....	32, 33
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	30, 34, 37
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	16

<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. Maltbie</i> , 291 U.S. 645 (1934) .....	35
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	28
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987).....	25
<i>Princeton University v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982) .....	33
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> <i>v. Brashear Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 204 (1939) .....	35
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	13, 19
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	16
<i>Reed v. County Comm'rs of Del. Co., Pa.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928) .....	29
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	14
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972) .....	22
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	2
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Sullivan v. Bush</i> , No. 04-cv-21118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2005).....	2

<i>Torres-Barragan v. Holder</i> , Nos. 08-73745 & 09-71226 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943) .....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932) .....	29
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	2
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	28
U.S. Const. art I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	13, 21, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	2
Don't Ask Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515, 10 U.S.C. § 654 note .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	24

28 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1637(d) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) .....	16, 24

### **Rules**

Rule I.11, Rules of the House of Representatives 103d Cong. (1993) .....	25
Rule II.8, Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	25
Rule II.8, Rules of the House of Representatives, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	25
Rule IX, Rules of the House of Representatives, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	27

### **Other Authorities**

123 Cong. Rec. 21007 (1977) .....	22
136 Cong. Rec. 4997 (1990) .....	27
137 Cong. Rec. 29968 (1991) .....	27
159 Cong. Rec. H13 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013) .....	25
A. Bickel, <i>Politics and the Warren Court</i> (1965) .....	4
Br. for Respondents, <i>Torres-Barragan v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , Nos. 08-73745 & 09-71226 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2010) (ECF 41-2) .....	3
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet’r, <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2012) (No. 10-179), 2010 WL 4717271 .....	16

Br. for United States, <i>Windsor</i> , Nos. 12-2335 & 12-2435 (2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2012) (ECF 120).....	4
H. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978) .....	22
H. Res. 49, 97th Cong. (1981).....	24
H. Res. 362, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	27
H. Res. 268, 102d Cong. (1991) .....	27
H. Res. 5, 113th Cong. (2013).....	8, 26, 30
Note, <i>Executive Discretion and the Congressional Defense of Statutes</i> , 92 Yale L.J. 970 (1983).....	21
R. Stern & E. Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	36
